

No. 24-185

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE MASTER STUDENT
LOAN TRUST, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND
STRUCTURED FINANCE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 962-7300

DAVID DWYER
STRUCTURED FINANCE
ASSOCIATION
1776 I St NW #501
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 524-6300

STEPHEN M. NICKELSBURG
Counsel of Record
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 912-5000
steve.nickelsburg@
cliffordchance.com

ROBERT G. HOUCK
BENJAMIN PEACOCK
ERICA LIGNELL
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
Two Manhattan West
375 9th Avenue
New York, NY 10001
(212) 878-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXTRAORDINARILY IMPORTANT TO THE FUNCTIONING OF THE SECURITIES AND CREDIT MARKETS	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG ...	11
A. The Decision Below Misconstrues the Role of Passive Securitization Trusts, Which Are Incapable of “Engaging in the Provision of Financial Products or Services.”	11
B. The Decision Below Frustrates Congress’ Careful Statutory Drafting to Limit CFPB Enforcement Authority to Active Conduct	14
C. The Decision Below is Inconsistent with the SEC’s Regulatory Approach to Passive Securitization Vehicles	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ashton v. Pierce</i> , 716 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>CFPB v. Nat’l Collegiate Master Student Loan Trust</i> , 96 F.4th 599 (3d Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>CFPB v. Nat’l Collegiate Master Student Loan Trust</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 505 (D. Del. 2021).....	13
<i>CFPB v. Penn. Higher Edu. Assistance Agency et al.</i> , No. 1:24-CV-00756 (M.D. Pa. May 6, 2024)	11
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2002).....	13
<i>Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>Haro v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 745 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>In re Thurmon</i> , 625 B.R. 417 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2020).....	13
<i>Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 882 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	14-15, 17
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
Consumer Financial Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 5481 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4, 14-17, 19
§ 5481(6)(A)	4, 5, 14
Exchange Act Section 16, 15 U.S.C. § 78p ..	19
17 C.F.R. § 229.1101(c)(1)	17-18
17 C.F.R. § 229.1101(c)(2)(ii).....	17-18
17 C.F.R. § 240.3a12-12	18-19
17 C.F.R. § 240.15Ga-1	20
17 C.F.R. § 240.17g-5	20-21
17 C.F.R. §§ 246.1 to 246.22.....	19, 20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Asset-Backed Securities, 70 Fed. Reg. 1506 (Jan. 7, 2005).....	18, 19
Asset-Backed Securities Disclosure and Registration, 79 Fed. Reg. 57184 (Sept. 24, 2014).....	18
Baird Webel et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41350, <i>The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act: Background and Summary</i> (2017), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/p df/R/R41350	14
C. Flanagan et al., <i>CFPB v. NCSLT: A Potential Risk to Securitization & Credit Availability</i> , B of A Securities (Mar. 17, 2022).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Credit Encyclopedia Series: Structured Finance Encyclopedia, FitchRatings, https://www.fitchratings.com/campaigns/structured-finance-encyclopedia (last visited Sept. 18, 2024).....	8, 9
Credit Risk Retention, 79 Fed. Reg. 77602 (Dec. 24, 2014).....	19, 20
Disclosure for Asset-Backed Securities Required by Section 943 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 4489 (Jan. 26, 2011).....	20
H.R. 3126, 111th Cong. (July 8, 2009).....	15, 16
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (Dec. 2, 2009)	15, 16
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (May 20, 2010).....	16
Heath P. Tarbert, <i>The Dodd-Frank Act—Two Years Later</i> , 66 Consumer Fin. L.Q.Rep. 373 (2012)	14, 19
The Impact of Financial Regulatory Restructuring on Small Businesses and Community Lenders Before the H. Comm. on Small Bus., 111th Cong. (2009).....	16
P. Giordano et al., <i>New NCSLT Ruling Could be Negative for U.S. Consumer Structured Finance</i> , FitchRatings (Apr. 3, 2024), https://www.fitchratings.com/research/structured-finance/new-ncslt-ruling-could-be-negative-for-us-consumer-structured-finance-03-04-2024	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rating Action: Moody’s Takes Rating Actions on 15 NCSLT Securitizations, MOODY’S (Jan. 12, 2018)	10
Reed D. Auerbach & Charles A. Sweet, Offerings of Asset-Backed Securities (4th ed. 2022)	8, 9
S. 3217, 111th Cong. (Apr. 15, 2010)	16
S. 3217, 111th Cong. (Comm. Print Mar. 15, 2010)	16
S. 3217, 111th Cong. (Nov. 10, 2009), https:// www.llsdc.org/assets/DoddFrankdocs/bil l-111th-s3217-discussion-draft.pdf	15, 16
S. Rep. No. 111-176	20
US Asset Backed Securities Statistics, SIFMA (Aug. 2, 2022), https://www.sif ma.org/resources/research/us-asset-back ed-securities-statistics/ (last visited Sept. 18, 2024)	7
